
2025 Utah Tech University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 3, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-35   Conf: 6-18   Home: 4-14   Away: 5-17   Neutral: 6-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (340), Opp (345)   DPs Turned: Team (15), Opp (10)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Embrey (1), Rubio (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (7), Totals (7), Howley (5), Pappas (2), Opp (6)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (92-112), Pappas (26-33),
Garton (22-25), Howley (20-23), Price (14-16), Wilson (8-12), Pickett (2-3)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%

8
Kahahawai-Kekona,
Lakaiya-Braessia .351 48-48 148 30 52 6 3 1 31 67 .453 18 0 10 0 .417 2 7 8-8 78 84 12 .931

12 Eldredge, Carly .347 50-48 147 17 51 6 0 0 26 57 .388 10 1 5 0 .390 1 1 5-6 173 21 6 .970
20 Pappas, Kinley .345 49-46 145 27 50 7 2 3 28 70 .483 18 0 12 1 .415 1 2 1-1 84 15 6 .943
44 Hornung, Cassidy .339 48-40 112 33 38 1 1 0 7 41 .366 20 1 21 0 .437 2 11 13-17 56 38 7 .931
37 Howley, Baylee .333 44-39 126 24 42 10 3 0 14 58 .460 4 0 18 1 .354 0 2 6-9 93 12 1 .991
88 Rubio, Marisa .303 50-49 145 15 44 11 0 0 31 55 .379 15 0 15 1 .360 4 4 0-0 98 4 0 1.000
28 Haith, Rylie .302 46-38 96 11 29 4 2 3 19 46 .479 26 0 13 0 .447 1 0 2-2 39 1 0 1.000
9 Gardner, Sadie .300 39-19 60 13 18 3 1 0 4 23 .383 2 0 15 0 .323 0 0 9-13 36 2 2 .950
29 Giroux, Gabi .279 43-27 68 12 19 3 1 1 18 27 .397 15 7 9 0 .456 0 1 0-0 96 0 1 .990
2 Sonognini, Maka .270 45-33 63 19 17 1 0 0 1 18 .286 13 1 15 0 .403 0 3 7-7 73 11 1 .988
19 Dowdle, Brooklyn .263 29-6 38 10 10 2 0 0 8 12 .316 0 2 7 0 .300 0 1 2-2 12 17 5 .853
55 Crider, Jorja .246 36-26 69 13 17 1 2 7 23 43 .623 10 0 14 0 .338 1 0 0-2 18 23 1 .976
22 Embrey, Kennedy .235 32-3 34 11 8 2 0 2 9 16 .471 2 2 8 0 .316 0 0 3-3 15 0 1 .938
66 Evans, Ellie .225 39-10 40 14 9 1 0 0 6 10 .250 4 0 9 0 .283 2 1 5-5 48 26 5 .937
33 McKown, Drew .184 24-11 38 6 7 1 1 0 3 10 .263 2 1 3 0 .244 0 3 0-0 20 11 1 .969
32 Gleave, Jayda .086 23-7 35 3 3 1 0 0 5 4 .114 1 0 12 0 .108 1 0 0-1 12 1 0 1.000
67 Mitchell, Abby .000 2-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .303 50-50 1366 258 414 60 16 17 233 557 .408 160 15 186 3 .379 15 36 61-76 967 310 56 .958
Opponents .349 50-50 1399 360 488 78 13 51 330 745 .533 195 36 161 5 .436 18 35 46-56 993 406 65 .956

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
5 Garton, Sauren 6.35 7-16 33 26 10 2-0 1 135.2 170 138 123 80 81 27 5 26 .305 11 17 0 9 15
26 Wilson, Lexie 6.35 2-7 23 4 1 0-0 0 68.1 107 69 62 34 22 18 5 8 .365 17 2 0 7 8
25 Price, Riley 6.72 6-10 28 17 6 1-0 1 100.0 161 112 96 57 45 26 3 13 .359 20 11 0 2 9
24 Pickett, Cemryn 13.44 0-2 13 3 0 0-0 0 16.2 42 35 32 23 12 5 0 3 .477 14 5 0 0 3
9 Gardner, Sadie 21.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 8 6 6 1 1 2 0 1 .615 0 1 0 0 0
Totals 6.90 15-35 98 50 17 3 2 322.2 488 360 318 195 161 78 13 51 .349 62 36 0 18 35
Opponents 4.69 35-15 104 50 12 6 7 331.0 414 258 222 160 186 60 16 17 .303 32 15 0 15 36



2025 Utah Tech University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 3, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
88 Rubio, Marisa 102 98 4 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Haith, Rylie 40 39 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Gleave, Jayda 13 12 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Pickett, Cemryn 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
37 Howley, Baylee 106 93 12 1 .991 0 20 3 .870 5 0
29 Giroux, Gabi 97 96 0 1 .990 2 0 0 — 0 0
2 Sonognini, Maka 85 73 11 1 .988 2 0 0 — 0 0
55 Crider, Jorja 42 18 23 1 .976 1 0 0 — 0 0
12 Eldredge, Carly 200 173 21 6 .970 9 0 0 — 0 0
33 McKown, Drew 32 20 11 1 .969 2 0 0 — 0 0
9 Gardner, Sadie 40 36 2 2 .950 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Wilson, Lexie 19 4 14 1 .947 1 8 4 .667 0 0
20 Pappas, Kinley 105 84 15 6 .943 0 26 7 .788 2 0
22 Embrey, Kennedy 16 15 0 1 .938 0 0 0 — 0 0
66 Evans, Ellie 79 48 26 5 .937 4 0 0 — 0 0
8 Kahahawai-Kekona, Lakaiya-Braessia 174 78 84 12 .931 4 0 0 — 0 0
44 Hornung, Cassidy 101 56 38 7 .931 4 0 0 — 0 0
25 Price, Riley 22 6 14 2 .909 0 14 2 .875 0 0
19 Dowdle, Brooklyn 34 12 17 5 .853 2 0 0 — 0 0
5 Garton, Sauren 23 6 13 4 .826 0 22 3 .880 0 0
67 Mitchell, Abby 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1333 967 310 56 .958 31 92 20 .821 7 0
Opponents 1464 993 406 65 .956 22 120 29 .805 6 0


